Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales that are denominated in a currency

other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk is

primarily United States Dollars (“USD”). Approximately 84% (2022: 83%) of the Group’s sales are denominated

in foreign currencies whilst almost 77% (2022: 58%) of the costs are denominated in the respective functional

currencies of the Group’s entities. The Group’s trade receivables and trade payables at the end of the reporting

period have similar exposure.

The Group also hold cash, short-term deposits and short-term trade financing denominated in foreign currencies

for working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in USD

and Singapore Dollars (“SGD”).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change

in the USD and SGD against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

2023 2022

RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM

– strengthen by 9% (2022: 6%) 1,616 715

– weaken by 9% (2022: 6%) (1,616) (715)

SGD/RM

– strengthen by 9% (2022: 3%) 260 50

– weaken by 9% (2022: 3%) (260) (50)

31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

148 LY CORPORATION LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

32 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to

support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to

shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended